

69125-2

69125-2

NO. 69125-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT A. CRANE,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BONNIE KIM
Assistant Attorney General

WSBA NO. 44868
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40121
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7724

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 6 AM 8:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

VI. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Superior Court Properly Decided That The Department Rebutted RCW 51.32.185’s Presumption That Crane’s Respiratory Illness Was Related To His Work Through Expert Medical Testimony Establishing The Disease Was Unrelated To His Conditions Of Employment As A Firefighter11

 1. RCW 51.32.185 Requires The Department To Rebut The Presumption By A Preponderance Of The Evidence Only11

 2. The Department Effectively Rebutted The RCW 51.32.185 Presumption.....18

 B. The Superior Court Correctly Determined Crane Did Not Have an Occupational Disease As Defined In RCW 51.08.140 And Properly Granted Summary Judgment To The Department Because No Evidence In The Record Supports The Conclusion That Crane Had An Occupational Disease.....21

 C. Crane’s Reliance On Cases From Foreign Jurisdictions Is Misplaced Because The Courts In Those Cases Interpreted Statutes Dissimilar To RCW 51.32.18524

D. The Superior Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error When The Court Noted, In An Oral Statement Not Incorporated Into Its Decision, That The “Type” Of Crane’s Respiratory Illness Was “Relevant”	27
VII. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bird-Johnson v. Dana Corp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 423, 833 P.2d 375 (1992).....	17
<i>Bradley v. S.L. Savidge, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 28, 123 P.2d 780 (1942).....	13, 24
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	29
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 22 Cal.3d 103, 148 Cal. Rptr. 626 (1978).....	27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 63, 23 P.3d 1 (2001).....	29
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conserv. v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	17, 24
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	passim
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	17
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Police Pension Bd.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 168, 916 P.2d 168 (1996).....	16
<i>Earl v. Cryovac</i> , 115 Idaho 1087, 772 P.2d 725 (Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963).....	28
<i>Harrison Memorial Hospital v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	22, 23

<i>In re Edward O. Gorre</i> , No. 09 13340 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Dec. 8, 2010) WL 5882059	12
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 78 Or. App. 581, 717 P.2d 1202 (1986)	25
<i>In re Steve A. Goforth</i> , No. 09 163280 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Dec. 3, 2010) WL 5882058	12
<i>Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Department of Labor & Industries.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 965, 35 Cal. Rptr.3d 256 (3d App. Dist. 2005) .	26, 27
<i>Meche v. City of Crowley Fire Department</i> , 96-577 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1997), 688 So.2d 697.....	26
<i>Portch v. Sommerville</i> , 113 Wn. App. 807, 55 P.3d 661 (2002).....	30, 31
<i>Potter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 289 P.3d 727 (2012).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	passim
<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Senate Republican Cmpn. Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n of State of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	17-18
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000).....	28

<i>Solven v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 189, 2 P.3d 492 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980).....	28
<i>State v. Eppens</i> , 30 Wn. App. 119, 633 P.2d 92 (1981).....	28
<i>State v. Hescocck</i> , 98 Wn. App. 600, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999).....	28
<i>State v. Linden</i> , 89 Wn. App. 184, 947 P.2d 1284 (1997).....	30
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 110 Wn.2d 859, 757 P.2d 512 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 93 Wn. App. 340, 968 P.2d 26 (1998).....	30
<i>Taufen v. Estate of Kirpes</i> , 155 Wn. App. 598, 230 P.3d 199 (2010).....	13, 24-25
<i>Wheaton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 56, 240 P.2d 567 (1952).....	27
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984).....	14

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140	passim
RCW 51.12.010	17
RCW 51.32.185	passim

RCW 51.32.185(1).....	passim
RCW 51.32.185(1)(a)	12, 31
RCW 51.52.140	10, 12

Other Authorities

LAWS OF 1987, ch. 515, § 1	23
----------------------------------	----

Rules

CR 56(c).....	11
RAP 2.2(a)	10
RAP 2.2(a)(1).....	29
RAP 2.2(a)(1),(3).....	28
RAP 9.12.....	10
